Racine county," is hereby amended by striking out of section two of said act hereby amended, the words "three months after the passage of this act," where said words occur in said section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and [after] its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1861.

CHAPTER 299.

[Published April 30, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Section 19 of Chapter 9 of an actentitled "An act to incorporate the city of La Crosse," approved March 14, 1856.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 19 of chapter 9 of an act to Amendments. incorporate the city of La Crosse, approved March 14, 1856, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "railroad" where it first occurs in said section, the words "plank, turnpike, dirt or gravel road."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1861.

CHAPTER 300.

[Published April 30, 1861.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the sale of lands for unpaid taxes for the year A. D. 1860, in the city and county of La Crosse.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The time for the sale of lands as now Time extended to provided by law for unpaid taxes, interest and charges upon said lands for the year A. D. 1860, in the city and county of La Crosse, is hereby extended to the second Monday in September, A. D. 1861, and the

city and county treasurers of La Crosse are hereby required to adjourn all such sales to the second Monday in September, A. D. 1861.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1861.

CHAPTER 301.

[Published April 30, 1861.]

AN ACT to authorize the people of the town of Stevens Point to hold a Town Meeting.

[See Supplement to Local Laws.]

CHAPTER 302.

[Published April 26, 1861.]

AN ACT to create the Municipal Court of the city an [and] town of Ripon.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)

CHAPTER 303.

[Published April 18, 1861.]

AN ACT to change the time for holding the general terms of the Circuit Court in the counties of Green Lake and Dodge, and to repeal Section 2 of Ch. [Chapter] 106 of the laws of 1860.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

of the counties of Green Lake and Dodge, shall hereafter be holden as provided in this act, to wit: In the county of Green Lake, on the first Monday in March